
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
at 5.00 pm 
 
 

In the Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 
 

Available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
15 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 5.00 pm on Thursday, 23rd 
November, 2023  in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn to transact the business shown below. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Lorraine Gore 
Chief Executive 

 
BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED 

 
 

 

1.   PRAYERS  
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3.   MINUTES  

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 19 October 2023  (previously circulated).  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

5.   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements.  

6.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.   



 

 

7.   PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9. 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SERVE ON KING'S LYNN 
INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

9.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  

 (Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session)  

To consider the following recommendations to Council: 

1)   Cabinet: 31 October 2023 (Pages 9 - 11) 

CAB52: Corporate Strategy 2023-27 
CAB55: Norfolk County Deal Response 

10.   CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS (Pages 12 - 53) 

 In accordance with Standing Order 11, to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members moved en bloc, under Standing Order 11.2 Members of the Council 
may ask questions of Cabinet Members on their reports and Portfolio areas. 
The order of putting questions shall commence with a Member from the 
largest opposition group, proceeding in descending order to the smallest 
opposition group, followed by a non-aligned Member and finally a Member 
from the ruling group. This order shall repeat until the time for questions has 
elapsed or there are no more questions to be put.   
 
The period of time for putting questions and receiving responses shall not 
exceed 50 minutes for all Cabinet Members, excluding the Leader 
  
The period of time for putting questions and receiving responses to the Leader 
shall not exceed 15 minutes.  

 
(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.) 

 
Business – Councillor A Beales 
Climate Change and Biodiversity – Councillor M de Whalley 
Environment and Coastal - Councillor S Squire 
Finance – Councillor C Morley 
Property & Corporate Services – Councillor B Anota 
People and Communities – Councillor J Rust 
Tourism Events and Marketing – Cllr S Ring 
Deputy Leader Development and Regeneration – Councillor J Moriarty 
 
Leader - Councillor T Parish 
 



 

 

11.   MEMBERS QUESTION TIME  

 In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chair of any Council Body (except the Cabinet).  

 
 
 
Lorraine Gore 
Chief Executive 

 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                     
[...]
rent representatives are: 
 
Councillors Bearshaw, Colwell, Jones, Long, Rust, Ware and de Whalley and 
non-Councillors M Dye and M Little and one vacancy following Cllr Bone’s 
resignation.   

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Mileage and subsistence allowances for Councillors attending meetings. 
 
6.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 

Current lists of member representation 
ACSeS report on liabilities of Outside Bodies 

8



CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 31 OCTOBER 2023  
TO COUNCIL ON 23 NOVEMBR 2023 
 

CAB52   CORPORATE STRATEGY 2023-27  
 

 
Cabinet considered a report appending the new corporate strategy for the period to the next 
local elections in 2027. It sets out the priorities of the new administration and how the 
achievement of these priorities and objectives would be monitored. 
 
Following the Joint Panels meeting the Chair proposed that the following additions be made 
to the Plan, these were accepted by the Cabinet: 
 
Under efficient and effective delivery of our services: 
 
Add a penultimate bullet point  - “Bring forward proposals to enable the King’s Lynn Area 
Consultative Committee (KLACC) to be revised into a decision making body.” 
   
Add at the start of the last bullet point “Consider appropriate resources and then”, before the 
“investigate the creation of a town council”. 
 
The Chair also drew attention to the comments of the Joint Panels meeting which 
considered the document. 
 
Councillor Squire sought confirmation of a definition of a decision making body, to which the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that the King’s Lynn Area Consultative Committee would 
receive decision making powers, the parameters of which would have to be investigated and 
the Constitution changed to permit it. 
 
Councillor Morley drew attention to the need to include: 
 
Under Protect our environment:  add to the last bullet point – “and rivers and streams”  
before the word “quality”.  This was agreed by the Cabinet. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Dark asked if the addition of the delegations for the 
KLACC were in place of the potential for a town council.  Councillor Parish confirmed this 
was not the case.  Councillor Dark also made comments on deliverability of the plan and 
detail to back up the Plan in practice. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Sandell asked if a review of the Parking Strategy was 
due to take place.  Councillor Moriarty reminded members that the comment had not been 
introduced during the Panel consideration.  The Chair commented that the Cabinet would be 
looking at income generation. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council adopts the attached Corporate Strategy with the 
following amendments: 
 
Under Protect our environment:  add to the last bullet point – “and rivers and streams”  
before the word “quality”.  
 
Under efficient and effective delivery of our services: 
 
Add a penultimate bullet point  - “Bring forward proposals to enable the King’s Lynn Area 
Consultative Committee to be revised into a decision making body.” 

9

Agenda Item 9i



   
Add at the start of the last bullet point “Consider appropriate resources and then”, before the 
“investigate the creation of a town council” 
 
Reason for Decision  
 
To establish the council’s policy framework for the term of the current administration, 
showing how the council will focus its resources over the next four years. The key priorities 
will be: • Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk • Protect our environment • 
Support our communities • Efficient and effective delivery of our services 
 
 
 

CAB55   NORFOLK COUNTY DEAL RESPONSE  
 

 
A report was presented which reminded Cabinet that the Borough Council of King’s Lynn 
and West Norfolk (BCKLWN) agreed at the Council meeting on 30 March 2023 to make a 
clear public position on the County Deal for Norfolk before Norfolk County Council (NCC) 
made a final decision at the NCC Council meeting on 12 December 2023.   
 
In commenting on the issue, Councillor Beales reminded members that the council did not 
have a vote on the matter and all it could do was encourage the County Council to try to get 
a better deal. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Dark commented that the motion had asked officers to 
check to see if the proposed Deal would effect the Council’s sovereignty or power, which it 
didn’t.  He commented that if the Deal was agreed the County Council would have a 
considerable amount of money going forward, so the council should continue to engage as 
much as possible and allow officers to continue to negotiate.  
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Kemp did not support the County Deal, she commented 
that it brought no funding to the Borough and took some power away from the Districts.  She 
considered that with the issues the District councils were facing it would not help the long 
term funding issues as the fund was not sufficient. 
 
Councillor de Whalley shared those concerns. 
 
Councillor Morley commented on the lack of financial support from the Government, and the 
council did not want to be disadvantaged by any inability to raise money. 
 
Councillor Rust commented that devolved responsibility brought additional work to 
organisations.  She commented that money received for the UKSPF was the equivalent of 
what would previously have been sought and supplied from the EU. 
 
Councillor Squire commented that if she were being asked to support the County Deal she 
would not, but  reminded members that this report was about ensuring the borough was 
there to discuss issues going forward. 
 
The Chair reported that no District leader was happy with the proposal or had a vote on it, 
but he was being pragmatic about it as it was not about whether this council like it or not. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Leader and Chief Executive continue to engage in the County 
Deal discussions with NCC on behalf of BCKLWN with a focus on  

10



- this council’s powers and sovereignty remain undiminished;  
- West-Norfolk will have a fair say in the priorities being set for any new funding under 

the ‘deal’  
- West-Norfolk will have a fair opportunity to access such funding to secure the best 

deal for west Norfolk  
-  
• That BCKLWN gives it’s support to NCC to negotiate with Government to secure the 
best deal for Norfolk subject to 1. above  
 
Reason for Decision  
To respond to the Motion agreed at the Council meeting on 30 March 2023 (Minute 
6/23). 

 
 
 

11



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

23 November 2023 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BEALES - CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS 
 

For the period 19 October to 23 November 2023 
 

 
 

 
1 Progress on Portfolio Matters. 
 

 
Major Housing Project  
 
Florence Fields  
 
The first phase of piling continues, with minimal disruption to neighbouring properties 
as a priority. To that end, much of the piling directly adjacent to King’s Lynn Academy 
was completed over half term. Whilst this activity is going well, progress on other 
activities has slowed due to the heavy rainfall from Storm Babet. This has caused 
significant water management issues, with parts of the site now being bunded to 
create water storage to ensure local homes, roads and footpaths are not impacted by 
water runoff. The situation is difficult but manageable. The problem is greatly 
exacerbated by a collapsed culvert under the adjacent network rail line which is 
reducing water flow. The Corporate Projects team and Property Services team are 
applying pressure to Network Rail to resolve as soon as possible. Once resolved, the 
improved drainage will benefit all properties upstream including the playing field at 
Kings Lynn Academy and the water on the site itself can be discharged into the local 
drainage network allowing works to progress quickly. A further technical issue arises 
in that the Internal Drainage Board are unable to issue the allowance to discharge 
until the culvert issue is resolved.  
 
The corporate projects team are working with the Ward Me
[...]
laying the first handovers 
and payment have now all been overcome and Freebridge monthly payments for the 
properties has begun helping to support the wider capital programme.  
 
Freebridge and the Borough continue to work towards a creating communities event 
that will help integrate occupants into the local community.  
 
ITC  
 
Members ITC equipment 
 
Since taking on ITC relatively recently as part of my portfolio, a priority has been to 
update Members ITC kit, which in some cases is outmoded making it close to being 
unfit for purpose. The ITC Dept. have contacted Members a number of times asking 
for update needs. As a result, the following action has been taken (as at 10-11-23). 
  

 Number of 10th generation iPads requested – 23 

 Number of 10th generation iPads issued – 12 

 Number of Dell Latitude 3440 laptops requested – 18 

 Number of Dell Latitude 3440 laptops issued – 7 

 19 Members yet to respond.  
 
The Department had hoped to put in a single order for Councillor kit to make the roll 
out as efficient as possible in terms of officer time and resource. Some late 
responses and the lack of response entirely from some 19 councillors delayed that, 
but delivery has now been expedited and those members awaiting equipment should 
soon receive it.  
 
Business Support & Grant Funding 
 
Love Your Town  
 
The Love Your Town Fund is a grant funding scheme for the King's Lynn & West 
Norfolk area, specifically the towns of Downham Market, Hunstanton and King's 
Lynn, with an investment fund of £6,000. Community groups or businesses can apply 
for a grant of up to £1,000 to help generate footfall into town centres. 

13



The investment fund is a partnership between us (Norfolk County Council) and the 
borough council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk. 

  www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/LoveYourTown to see if you’re eligible. 

 Submit your expression of interest by 5pm on 8 December 2023 

 
Business grant funding – an overview. 
 
Despite the already lengthy
[...]
ed in red have been 
replaced as part of the streetlighting column replacement project. This leaves 
a total of approximately 682 lights that require replacement, which is 
programmed to be tendered early in the new year with the project to be 
concluded in 2023/24.  

  

lamp Group 

ETL Structural 

Status2 Count of ID1 Count of ID1_2 

LED Amber 2 0.23% 

  Green 95 10.77% 

  Unknown 1 0.11% 

LED Total   98 11.11% 

Not LED Amber 166 18.82% 

  Green 500 56.69% 

  Red 102 11.56% 

  Unknown 16 1.81% 

Not LED Total   784 88.89% 

Grand Total   882 100.00% 

 
 

 
2 Forthcoming Activities and Developments. 
 

 
Norfolk Net Zero Communities 

An update report and presentation by project manager to Environment and 
Community Panel was made on 14 November 2023. We have been working 
through the 22 responses to the information request and analysing data on 
carbon emissions for those areas. The selected community is to be 
announced alongside the other areas selected across Norfolk. 

19



 
 
Schools Project 
A total of 20 local schools signed up for this project with 8 schools currently 
working towards the virtual final, which will take place on 24 November. There 
is a press release going out in the Lynn News about the project.  
  

EV charging 

Legal matters for the installation at Austin Street car park, King’s Lynn are 
being finalised. Charger usage information will be included within new 
performance indicator suite. 
 
Biodiversity Task Group 
The Group is scheduled to first meet 2pm, Monday 18th December 2023 

 
 

 
3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled 
 

 
Community Environmental Groups (Teams) 
Corporate Performance Panel 
Regeneration and Development Panel 
Environment and Community Panel 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Briefing 
Town Deal Projects Briefing 
Conservancy Board 
King’s Lynn Internal Drainage Board 
West Norfolk Transport & Infrastructure Steering Group 
West Norfolk Prosperity Funding Partnership Group 
ICT Development Group 

[...]
ed at last Council and I did write to The 
Secretary of State and the Environment Agency reiterating this Council’s 
concerns about flood defence funding (countersigned by both other Leaders 
and the portfolio holder for the environment (coastal). I copied in James Wild 
MP as his constituency contains those coastal areas. When I get responses 

50



from anyone, I will inform Council of them. 

Sea water quality, lack of, particularly off Heacham Beaches was the subject 
of an EA /AW/RSPB and Creh Analytical Ltd, meeting. It boiled down to, 
‘there is no smoking gun’, ‘further investigative work will continue’, and how to 
move forward. This will also be subject to debate at a CPP meeting after I 
write this. There is likely a need for public consultation and I will await further 
developments before commenting further. A meeting with AW at Heacham 
Waste water Treatment Works, also attended by the EA, Heacham Parish 
Cllrs, and James Wild MP convinced, I think, attendees that sewage did not 
escape from that infrastructure. However, concerns were still raised about 
operations at pumping stations which serve Heacham Waste Water 
Treatment Works and I have received complaints about leakage from local 
pipes, one anecdotal, one acknowledged by AW as due to overloading of a 
local pump in heavy rainfall.  

I can’t avoid the sea and was on the stage for the Port Evo (wash barrier) 
meeting at the Princess Theatre, Hunstanton. Every seat was taken and I was 
told over 60 people were turned away at the door. The promoter of the 
scheme was scheduled to speak last (his demand) and it proved to be an 
error of sorts. He did say a sentence to open the talks, ‘We are not building a 
barrier’. His full presentation at the end contradicted this. I spoke for the 
Borough and, before some people go hysterical, I stated that we had no 
position as we did not have sufficient information. I did give a list of questions 
we needed the answers to. Other speakers, on fishing, ports
[...]
the green, some in amber but managed, no red. The 
Ferry remains problematic as impossible to get external funding for 
improvements when current service has to be subsidised. 

A second meeting with Liz Truss MP proved, potentially, useful. Planning 
matters as they relate to national practice were both reiterated and expanded 
with how public enquiries are funded part of the discussion. She will be taking 
concerns to the relevant Minister. I also brought up Levelling Up 3 Funding 
and indicated that Downham Market might like to consider possible options,  

 

 
2 Forthcoming Activities and Developments. 
 

 
Norfolk Public Sector Leaders Board 
WN Prosperity Funding Partnership Group 
Transport East 
Corporate Performance Panel  
Norfolk Coastal Forum 
Environment and Community Panel 
Conservative Leader/Leader Weekly Meeting 
Annual Plan 2023/24 
Sedgeford Parish Council REPORT ONLY 
LGA Leadership Academy in Coventry 
LGA Leadership Academy in Coventry 
Statement of Accounts Briefing/Training 
Special Cabinet re CIL 
Peer Review Staff Feedback Session 
Heacham Parish Council 
Local Hero Awards – Future Sponsorship 
Local Plan Task Group 
Cabinet Budget Development Session 
 

 
3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled 
 

 
LGA Independent Leaders Meeting 
Independent Leaders/Labour Leaders Weekly Catch Cabinet Briefings  
Anglian Water/EA Site Meeting 
Unison 
Fring Estate Site Meeting 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
Heacham Bathing Water Quality Meeting 
Independent Partnership and Labour Group meeting 

52



LGA Pre-meet 
Business Continuity Exercise Metis 23 Pre-briefing 
West Winch Rail Station Member Briefing  
Cabinet meetings 
Conservative Leader/Leader Weekly Meeting 
Port Evo preliminary meeting 
Equality Training for Members 
WN Transport & Infrastructure Steering Group 
Liz Truss MP 
Wash Barrier Presentation (Hunstanton) 
LGA Meeting 
LGA Independent Council Leaders Meeting 
LGA Leadership Development Session  
Draft Directorate Plan meeting 
LGA Group Leaders Engagement Session 
Metis 23 Business Continuity Exercise 
Cabinet Budget Development Briefing 
Labour Leader Meeting 
Joint Member Briefing – West Winch/Hunstanton 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	8 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SERVE ON KING'S LYNN INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD
	9i Cabinet: 31 October 2023
	10 CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS
	MdW Cabinet Members Report to Council November
	SS Report to Council - Nov 23
	CM Cabinet Members Report to Council November 23
	BA Cabinet Members Report to Council Nov - 2023
	J Rust November 23rd Cabinet Members Report to Council_
	SR Cabinet Report to November Council
	JM Cabinet Members Report to Council
	TP Cabinet Members Report to Council template-




Minutes of the meeting


 
518 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on  
Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 at 5.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillor   P Bland (Deputy Mayor in the Chair) 
Councillors B Ayres, T Barclay, M Bartrum, P Beal, A Beales, S Bearshaw, 

J Bhondi, P Bland, R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, A Bullen, R Coates, 
Mrs J Collingham, S Collop, R Colwell, C J Crofts, S Dark, M de Whalley, 
T de Winton, P Devulapalli, S Everett, D Heneghan, P Hodson, B Jones, 

C Joyce, A Kemp, J Kirk, P Kunes, A Lawrence, S Lintern, B Long, J Lowe, 
J Moriarty, C Morley, S Nash, J Osborne, T Parish, J Ratcliffe, S Ring, J Rust, 

A Ryves, S Sandell, D Sayers, S Squire, D Tyler and A Ware 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota, A Dickinson, 
H Humphrey, A Jamieson, C Rose, Mrs V Spikings and M Wilkinson (The Mayor) 
 

C:58   PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were led by Fr Robert Fayers  
 

C:59   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 
2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy 
Mayor. 
 

C:60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following Councillors declared a non pecuniary interest as County 
Councillors in CAB55 Norfolk County Deal:   
 
Councillors Colwell, Dark, Kemp, Kirk, Long and Moriarty. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had indicated that the members could vote on 
the matter. 
 

C:61   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

None 
 

C:62   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

C:63   PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  



 
519 

 

 

None 
 

C:64   APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO SERVE ON KING'S LYNN 
INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Joyce nominated Councillor D Henegan to the King’s Lynn 
Internal Drainage Board, seconded by  Councillor Jones. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor D Heneghan be nominated to the King’s 
Lynn Internal Drainage Board. 
 

C:65   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  
 

i   Cabinet: 31 October 2023  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Parish proposed and Councillor Moriarty seconded both 
recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 31 October 2023. 
 
Councillor Dark indicated that he would not be supporting the 
recommendation for CAB52: Corporate Strategy 2023-27 on the 
grounds of content deliverability, no manifesto to base it on  and the 
fact the Independent Partnership was no longer the largest Group on 
the Council .  He implied that no consultation with members had taken 
place on the document.  He criticised the proposal for the Town 
Council for Kings Lynn.  Further comments were also made criticising 
the Strategy 
 
In response, a number of Members of the Independent Partnership and 
Labour Group indicated support of the Draft Strategy having been fully 
involved in the process, the meeting of the Joint Panels where the 
document was considered was also drawn attention to.  In response to 
a point raised about the need for a Car Parking Strategy it was 
acknowledged that this would be developed in due course.  Attention 
was drawn to the fact the Leader and Deputy Leader’s door were 
always open for discussion to take place.   
 
In summing up the Leader explained that documents would be brought 
in due course to populate the headlines set out in the plan.  He also 
confirmed that the King’s Lynn Area Committee was to hold a special 
meeting in January 2024 to consider the point set out in the document. 
 
On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed. 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

https://youtu.be/SwaMejrNODk?t=278
https://youtu.be/SwaMejrNODk?t=332
https://youtu.be/SwaMejrNODk?t=2968


 
520 

 

 
In proposing CAB55: Norfolk County Deal Response, the 
Leader informed Council that he had been informed that the County 
Council would issue a final response to the County Deal with its 
Cabinet agenda being dispatched the following day.   
 
Councillor Joyce commented that the Council needed to be in the 
negotiating room  so supported the recommendations. Councillor Dark 
supported the recommendations but drew attention to a letter sent by 
district Leaders which considered not helpful. 
Members supported the recommendations urging members to get 
behind accessing the best deal for west Norfolk.  
 
On being put to the vote the recommendation was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 
31 October 2023 be agreed. 
 

C:66   CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Parish proposed all Cabinet Members reports en bloc and 
explained there were some updates.  
 
Councillor Rust gave an update on the meetings she had attended, the 
Open Road Meeting was due to take place on 12 December. 
 
Councillor Squire explained it was Flood Action Week and encouraged 
Members to get involved. 
 
Councillor Ring corrected the 600 years comment regarding 
Shakespeare in his report to 400 years.  
 
Councillor Moriarty’s report didn’t contain his portfolio name etc. 
 
Councillor Lawrence asked whether the comments and views 
expressed by Councillor Rust on the hospital replacement were known 
by the hospital leadership.  Councillor Rust confirmed that the 
information she had commented on was from a public document and 
she would continue to endeavour to be clear.  
 
Councillors Rust and Ring responded to a question from Councillor 
Collop on her being invited to any meetings on the 3G pitch. Councillor 
Ring confirmed that going forward the Council would consult with 
residents on a 3G pitch.  He informed Members that following feedback 
on some highways issues with the Beulah Street entrance the planning 
application for the 3G pitch had been withdrawn.  He confirmed 
meetings were taking place with Norfolk Football Association and the 
Football Foundation to find an alternative site.   

https://youtu.be/SwaMejrNODk?t=4600


 
521 

 

 
Councillor Sayers asked Councillor Morley if the Council disregarded 
injury compensation payments received by members of the armed 
forces when taking into account housing benefit and discretionary 
payments in accordance with the Armed. Forces Covenant. Councillor 
Morley confirmed that they were disregarded. 
 
Councillor Bullen asked as to whether Councillor Rust had witnessed 
the work of the Downham Market Macular Group which he had 
supported with his Councillor Grant.  Councillor Rust commended the 
work of the Group and confirmed that the wider focus on health 
included social activity as well as clinical.  She also drew attention to 
the Downham Market Food For Thought course, and projects 
concentrating on men’s health, along with the Beat the Bills work being 
carried out by the Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Long asked whether Councillor Rust had apologised for 
comments made about the County Education when referring to the 
Boost project.  Councillor Rust responded that she was referring to 
young people not being able to achieve what they wanted to achieve. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jones regarding the roll out 
of Councillors IT equipment he confirmed that IT were chasing those 
Councillors who hadn’t yet responded but the roll out would begin 
shortly. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sayers on the homeless 
facilities in the Borough Councillor Rust gave an overview of the types 
of accommodation available. 
 
Councillor de Whalley responded to Councillor Kemp’s question on 
what the Council was doing to speak against the Wisbech Incinerator in 
that every opportunity had been taken to speak against, and a letter 
had been sent to the Secretary of State signed by all group leaders. 
Councillor Dark asked Councillor Ring why he hadn’t attended the HAG 
meeting and why the Soapbox Derby had been moved to September.  
Councillor Ring explained he had missed the HAG meetings due to 
diary clashes, but he had met with 2 key members of the Group, he 
had given them the options around the timing of the Derby of Easter or 
September, to which they didn’t mind but agreed that holding it in 
September was likely to extend the season.   
 
Councillor Ware asked Councillor Beales if the planting of trees on the 
Florence Field site was to use the exemplar demonstrated at 
Sandringham.  Councillor Beales confirmed the site was a good one to 
plant trees, although there were not many contractors. He offered 
Councillor Ware a visit when he was next on site.  
 
In response to Councillor Colwell’s question on the Parkway flooding, 
Councillor Beales explained it was an attenuation area, a deliberate 
area to hold the water during the recent storm.  He confirmed he had 



 
522 

 

liaised with Councillor Long as IDB Chair to discuss a broken culvert 
which was restricting flow, which may cause a delay to installation of 
tanks. He undertook to report on any additional costing in due course. 
 
In response to Councillor Blunt’s question about the provision of 
housing, Councillor Beales said that they were hoping to increase the 
numbers of properties through the Council’s Companies.  The final 
decision on it would be for the Council to decide. 
 
Councillor Beales undertook to provide Councillor Bartrum and all 
councillors with a written response to the progress on the S 106 
earmarked for improvements to the Salters Road development play 
area. 
 
Councillor Devulapalli asked Councillor Moriarty a question on 
improvements to infrastructure and cycling in the borough and if and 
how consultations would take place.  Councillor Moriarty confirmed that 
the policies were the responsibility of NCC and in 2022 they carried out 
a consultation – he undertook to send the link to the report.  There was 
also the Countywide local cycling and walking Infrastructure plan which 
was sent out for consultation.   He confirmed that the Borough needed 
to do some work on how the council approached consultation. 
 
Councillor Collingham asked a question of Councillor Anota as to 
whether it was planned to have any preferential rates for Christmas 
shoppers this year to encourage people into town.  In his absence 
Councillor Anota would be asked to respond in writing, copying in all 
Councillors. 
 
Leader’s Questions 
 
Councillor Dark asked the Leader whether he had visited the Ukrainian 
centre, in King’s Court and if the funding if it was being approved.  
Councillor Parish confirmed he had visited the centre, and the funding 
was in the process of being approved. 
 
Councillor Sayers asked if the Charity Commission’s advice that grant 
giving organisations publish their policy of giving the grants was 
heeded by the Council.  Councillor Parish confirmed that the Borough 
Council provided a number of grants, and he would ascertain what the 
situation was in due course. 
 
Councillor Ryves made reference to the report of the Public Accounts 
Committee on the new hospital programme.  He referred to the site 
implications and how it may affect King’s Lynn.  Councillor Parish read 
out an extract from the report on problems being experienced with the 
design, build, size and affordability of the new hospitals planned, 
including the King’s Lynn hospital.  He confirmed he would be writing to 
the Secretary of State and MPs to ask for assurance that the new 
hospital would not be affected, he undertook to give other group 



 
523 

 

leaders the opportunity to sign the letter.   He confirmed that he would 
also be commenting in the newspaper the following day. 
 
Councillor Blunt asked Councillor Parish that if following the staff pay 
award the staff recruitment and retention was on a similar level to 
proceeding years and recruitment issues were connected to national 
issues.  He asked if there was evidence put forward for the additional 
payment made in the award.   
 
Councillor Parish pointed out that the question had been answered on 
the evening at Corporate Performance Panel, but that the issue of 
recruitment was ongoing in some areas as had been the case 
previously. He confirmed that the pay award was only recently made, 
and that work was going forward to look at the next years award. 
 
Councillor Sayers asked if free school meals should be given to all 
families that were in receipt of Universal Credit or on a low income.  
Councillor Parish reminded members that the Borough was not 
responsible for school meals, but he did support the provision of meals, 
breakfast clubs and after school snacks for after school activities.  He 
confirmed that a child was more likely to attend school when a meal 
was provided. 
 
Councillor Parish wished all members a Happy Christmas and 
Prosperous New Year. 
 

C:67   MEMBERS QUESTION TIME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Nash asked Councillor Dark as Chair of the Corporate 
Performance Panel when he would bring a contract award forward to 
scrutiny.  He asked when the email would be sent to ask the item to 
come forward.  Councillor Dark explained there was a new taxi contract 
coming forward and it would be useful to take any lessons learned 
going forward. 
 
Councillor Colwell asked Councillor Collop as Chair of Environment 
and Community Panel if it would be appropriate to write a letter to the 
new Environment Secretary to ask him to walk the Gaywood River 
alongside portfolio holders. 
 
Councillor Kemp asked Councillor Bearshaw as Chair of Regeneration 
and Development how he saw the suggestion for a new rail station 
could go forward. Councillor Bearshaw considered that the transport 
hub should be put to the south of the town including a train station and 
bus depot with battery  chargers.   
 
Councillor Devulapalli asked why the last Regeneration and 
Development Panel meeting wasn’t available on you tube.  Councillor 

https://youtu.be/SwaMejrNODk?t=8895


 
524 

 

Bearshaw explained that the majority of the meeting was exempt but 
was happy to give a briefing on it. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.33 pm 
 

 


